Communication to relevant Bodies Advisory Committee of College

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL POST GRADUATE GOVT. COLLEGE SECTOR-46, CHANDIGARH

Minutes of the meeting

A meeting of the following Advisory Committee was held in the Principal’s office at 1:00

pm on 08.09.2023.

Dr. Rajesh Kumar

Dr. Baljit Singh

Dr. Surinder Kaur

Dr. Pooja Garg

Dr. Rajinder Singh Kaura
Dr. Prashant Gaurav
Mrs. Pratibha Pandey
Ms. Paramjit Kaur

Agenda of the Meeting:

Dean

Vice- Principal

Bursar

Registrar Examination

HOD, Physical Education
Convenor, UGC Resource Centre
Librarian

Supdt.

Discussion on Feedback reports.

Feedback Committee of the college collected data from different stakeholders on

academic performance, ambience of institution & syllabus from Session 2018-19 to 2022-23. These

reports were analysed in the meeting and feedback reports alongwith action taken report were

unanimously approved.

Present Members:-

Dr. Rajesh Kumar

Dr. Baljit Singh

Dr. Surinder Kaur

Dr. Pooja Garg

Dr. Rajinder Singh Kaura
Dr.-Prashant Gaurav
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Dean

Vice- Principal

e
-
Bursar %/-{LQ‘/\/
b
==

Registrar Examination

HOD, Physical Education

Supdt.

Librarian W‘a
/s
p o

y Principal
* Post Groduale Coverame

~ b e | ‘
! N Ck‘»r"d:(l"L!:'.}I'iv_l""“.uﬂ ;

-


Communication to relevant Bodies

Advisory Committee of College


Communication to relevant Bodies Affiliating University-
Panjab University

From
The Principal
Post Graduate Government College
Sector- 46 Chandigarh

To

The Registrar

Panjab University, Chandigarh

Memo No. PGGC-46/NAACL [23 /5636
Dated Chandigarh, the-= 9 ! i , 23

Subject: Feedback Reports received from different stakeholders (Students, Teachers,
Alumni and Employer) for NAAC Purpose for Session 2022-23.

It is for your kind information that under the aegis of IQAC Cell & Feedback Committee of
the college, Feedback has been collected and analysed on Academic Performance and
College Ambience for the Session 2022-23 from different stakeholders i.e. Students,
Teachers, Alumni, Employer for NAAC purpose. Feedback Reports are attached for your
perusal.
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Principal \

Post Graduate Government College,
Sector 46, Chandigarh
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Post Graduate Government College, Sector 46, Chandigarh

Analysis and Interpretation of Feedback from Students on the
Academic performance and Ambience of the Institution

(Session 2022-23)

Questions

Yes

No

Neutral

Total

1. How well you actively
participate in the class
discussion, class
assignments and activities

665

39

255

959

2. Do you think that
college provides you
adequate facilities to
enhance your academic
performance

612

140

207

959

3. Do you think college
provides you adequate
time management skills
and helps you inculcates
study habits

607

143

209

959

4. Do you revise the
lectures which are taught
in your class

684

73

202

959

5. Do you maintain a
balance between
extracurricular activities
and your studies

609

128

222

959

8. Are you satisfied with
the college canteen with
respect to quality, price
and hygiene

388

352

219

959

Question

Excellent

Very
Good

Good

Poor

Total

6. How do you find the
ambience of the college

214

429

97

219

959

Question

Excellent

Good

Satisfactory Needs

Improvement

Total

7. How would you rank
the college library with
respect to availability of
books and reading room
facilities

274

361

146

178

959




1. How well you actively participate in the class discussion, class assignments and activities

Neutral, 255,

26.6%

No’ 39’/

——— Yes, 665,
4.1%

69.3%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

69.3 % students agreed to the statement that they actively participated in the class discussion, class
assignments and activities. However, very few students disagreed with it and 26.6% were neutral
about it.

2. Do you think that college provides you adequate facilities to enhance your academic
performance

Neutral, 207,

216% —

14.6%

Yes, 612,
63.8%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

In context to provision of adequate facilities to enhance their academic performance, majority
(63.8%) of the students agreed to it while very few students did not agree (14.6%) with the
statement and 21.6% were neutral about it.



3. Do you think college provides you adequate time management skills and helps you
inculcates study habits

Neutral, 209,

21.8% ——

No, 143/.

14.9%

Yes, 607,
63.3%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

63.3% students were of the view that college provides them adequate time management skills and
helps them to inculcate study habits, performance, while 14.9% disagreed and 21.8% were neutral
about it.

4. Do you revise the lectures which are taught in your class

Neutral, 202,
211% —

NO, 7/»

7.6%

T Yes, 684,
71.3%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

71.3% students agreed that they do revise the lectures which are taught in their class, to which very
minimal 7.6% disagreed and 21.1% were neutral about it.



5. Do you maintain a balance between extracurricular activities and your studies

Neutral, 222,

23.0%

13.3%

Yes, 609,
63.5%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

63.5% students have agreed that they maintain a balance between extra-curricular activities and
their studies, while 13.3% of them disagreed and 23.1% were neutral about it.

6. How do you find the ambience of the college

Poor, 219,
22.8%
o \ Excellent, 214,
22.3%
Good, 97/’
1)
10.1% Very Good, 429,

P 44.7%

m Excellent ®m Very Good = Good = Poor

44.7% students find the ambience of the college excellent while others felt the need for its
improvement.



7. How would You rank the colle

ge library with respect to availability of hooks and reading
room facilities

Needs Improvement, 178,
18.6% Excellent, 274,
‘ 28.6%
Satisfactory, 146, '
15.2%
Good, 361,
37.6%

t
® Excellent = Good = Satisfactory ® Needs Improvemen

B ilability of books and
44.7% students ranked the college library excellent th}} respect f]‘ft.a vailability o
reading room facilities, while the rest were just satisfied with the facilities.

. . : d hygiene
8. Are you satisfied with the college canteen with respect to quality, price and hyg

Neutral, 219-{ 7
22.8% —
Yes, 388,
40.5%
N;é 3;? mYes mNo = Neutral =

40.5% students were satisfied with the college canteen with respect to quality, price and hygiene,

while rest wanted improvements. W
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Post Graduate Government College, Sector 46, Chandigarh

Analysis and Interpretation of Feedback from Teachers on the
Academic performance and Ambience of the Institution

(Session 2022-23)

Questions Yes | No | Neutral | Total

1. Are you facilitated with ICT tools like laptops, LCD, | 36 | 17 7 60
Projectors, Smart boards etc.

2. Does the college staff put extra efforts for students | 53 | 1 6 60
with learning disabilities

3. How often you have the freedom to try innovative | 49 | 1 10 60
methods for better learning

4. Do you provide individual attention to each studentin | 57 | 0 3 60
class

5. Do you find the college library facilities efficient | 45 | 1 14 60
enough

6. Do you find classroom ambience good enough for | 38 | 8 14 60
holding interests of students

7. Do you think college campus is green, Eco-friendly | 51 | 0 9 60
and is well maintained

1. Are you facilitated with ICT tools like laptops, LCD, Projectors, Smart boards etc.

Neutral, 7,
11.7%

No, 17,
28.3%

Yes, 36,
60%

m Yes mNo = Neutral

60% of the Teachers felt that they are facilitated with ICT tools like laptops, LCD, Projectors,
Smart boards etc., while 28.3% feels that they are not motivated by ICT tools and 11.7% were
neutral about it.



2. Does the college staff put extra efforts for students with learning disabilities

Neutral, 6
10.0%

No,1,
1.7%

T Yes, 53,

88.3%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

88.3% teachers felt that college staff puts extra efforts for students with learning disabilities, while
1.7 % did not agree to it and 10% were neutral about it.

3. How often you have the freedom to try innovative methods for better Learning

Neutral, 10,
16.7%

No, 1

1.6% \

T Yes, 49,

81.7%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

81.7% Teachers felt that they have the freedom to try innovative methods for better Learning,
while 1.6 % did not agree with the statement and 16.7% were neutral about it.



4. Do you provide individual attention to each student in class

Neutral,3, g
5%

—— Yes, 57,
95%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

95% teachers felt that they provide individual attention to each student in class while 5% were
neutral about it.

5. Do you find the college library facilities efficient enough

Neutral, 14,

23.3% \

;
NO,/

1.7%

T Yes, 45,
75%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

75% teachers found the college library facilities efficient enough for students and staff, while 1.7%
did not agreed to it and 23.3% were neutral about it.



6. Do you find classroom ambience good enough for holding interests of students

Neutral, 14,
23.3%
No, 8, Yes, 38,
13.3% 63.3%
mYes mNo = Neutral =

63.3% teachers found classroom ambience good enough for holding interests of students, while

13.3% did not agree to it and 23.3% were neutral about it.

7. Do you think college campus is green, eco-friendly and is well maintained

Neutral,9, o
15%

Yes, 51,
85%

®Yes mNo = Neutral =

85% Teachers thought that the college campus is green, eco-friendly and is well maintained, while

15% were neutral about it.
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Post Graduate Government College, Sector 46, Chandigarh

Analysis and Interpretation of Feedback from Alumni on the
Academic performance and Ambience of the Institution

(Session 2022-23)

Questions

Yes

No

Neutral

Total

Q 1. Do you think the college provided
you adequate facilities to enhance your
academic performance

133

12

14

159

Q 2. Do you think college provided you
with adequate time management skills
and did help you to inculcate it

117

33

159

Q 3. Does college taught you to
maintain the work life balance in your
day-to-day life

112

19

28

159

Q 4. Do you think active participation in
all the activities improved your
academic performance

129

10

20

159

Q 5. Were you satisfied with the college
canteen with respect to quality, price
and hygiene

68

50

41

159

Questions

Excellent

Very
Good

Good

Fair

Poor

Total

Q 6. How did you find the ambience of
the college

41

53

48

12

159

Q 7. How would you rank the college
library with respect to availability of
books and reading room facilities

51

55

43

159




Q 1. Do you think the college provided you adequate facilities to enhance your academic
performance

Neutral, 14,

8.8%

No,12,
7.6%

T —— Yes, 133,

83.6%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

83.6% Alumnus think that the college provided the adequate facilities to enhance their academic
performance, while 7.6% did not agree with it and 8.8% were neutral about it.

Q 2. Do you think college provided you with adequate time management skills and did help
you to inculcate it

Neutral, 33,

20.8% \

No, 9/‘

5.6%

T Yes, 117,
73.6%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

73.6% Alumnus think that the college provided them with adequate time management skills which
helped them inculcate with respect to academics, while 5.6% did not agree to it and 20.8% were
neutral about it.



Q 3. Does college taught you to maintain the work life balance in your day-to-day life

Neutral, 28,
17.6%

NO, 19'/

11.9%

—— Yes, 112,
70.4%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

70.4% Alumnus think that the college taught them maintaining balance between work life and
their day-to-day life, while 11.9% did not agree to it and 17.6% were neutral about it.

Q 4. Do you think active participation in all the activities improved your academic
performance

Neutral, 20,

12.6%
No, 10,
6.3%

mYes mNo = Neutral =

T Yes, 129,

81.1%

81.1% Alumnus think that their active participation in all the activities improved their academic
performance, while 6.3% did not agree to it and 12.6% were neutral about it.



Q 5. Were you satisfied with the college canteen with respect to quality, price and hygiene?

Neutral, 41,
25.8%
Yes, 68,
— 42.8%
No, 50,
- N
31.4%
mYes mNo = Neutral =

42.8% ‘Yes’ Alumnus think that they are satistied with the college canteen with respect to quality,
price and hygiene, while 31.4% did not agree to it and 25.8% were neutral about it.

Q 6. How did you find the ambience of the college?

Poor, 5, Excellent, 41,
3.1% / 25.8%
Fail‘, 12/
7.5%
Good, 48,
30.2%

Very Good, 53,

Y —— 333%

m Excellent m Very Good = Good = Fair m Poor

25.8% Alumnus found the ambience of the college excellent, and rest felt that it needs
improvement.



.
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Q 7. How would you rank the college library with respect to availability of hooks and
reading room facilities?

Poor, 2,
e Excellent, 51,
Fair, 8, 32.1%
5.0%
Good, 43,
27.0%
~ Very Good, 55,
34.6%
= Excellent = Very Good = Good = Fair = Poor
of books and

32.1% Alumnus think that they rank the college library with respect to availability
reading room facilities, 34.6% very Good, 27% Good and 6.3% Fair and Poor’.
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Post Graduate Government College, Sector 46, Chandigarh

Analysis and Interpretation of Feedback from Employer on the
Academic performance and Ambience of the Institution

(Session 2022-23)

1. Please rate overall academic performance of the students as per the
following parameters: -

Parameters Excellent| Good Average Total
1. Application oriented 2 1 1 4
Skills

2. Basic knowledge of 2 1 1 4
subjects

3. Leadership qualities 2 1 1 4
4.Communication skills | 2 1 4
5. Industry knowledge 1 2 1 4
(25

1. Application 2. Basic knowledge 3. Leadership 4. Communication 5. Industry
oriented Skills of subjects qualities skills knowledge
M Excellent = Good m Average




2. Please rate ambience of institute on following parameters: -

_— L
Parameters Excellent | Good Average | Total
I.Internet and Wi-Fi 2 r 0 4]
facilities
2. Multimedia Hall 2 1 [ 4
3. Overall environment 2 | ] 4

25
2
15
1
0
1.Internet and wifi facilities 2. Multimedia hall 3. Overall environment
B Excellent ®m Good M Average

Most of the employers were satisfied with basic knowledge and leadership qualifies exhibited by
students. They felt the need to inculcate more industry related practical knowledge in academics for
better consumption in jobs.
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